

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,
Respondent on Review,

v.

VANESSA AMADA GONZALEZ,

Defendant-Respondent,
Petitioner on Review.

Marion County Circuit Court
Case No. 17CR78352

CA A173971

S070433

BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF *AMICI CURIAE* OREGON JUSTICE RESOURCE
CENTER AND OREGON CAPITAL RESOURCE CENTER

Review of the decision of the Court of Appeals
on an appeal from a judgment of the Circuit Court for Marion County
Honorable Audrey J. Broyles, Judge

Opinion Filed: June 28, 2023
Author of Opinion: Lagesen, C.J.
Before Powers, Presiding Judge, and Lagesen, Chief Judge, and Hellman, Judge.

ERNEST G. LANNET #013248
Chief Defender
Criminal Appellate Section
KALI MONTAGUE #094482
Chief Deputy Public Defender
Oregon Public Defense Commission
1175 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301
Kali.Montague@opds.state.or.us
Phone: (503) 378-3349
Attorneys for Petitioner on Review

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239
Attorney General
BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599
Solicitor General
JONATHAN N. SCHILDT #151674
Assistant Attorney General
400 Justice Building
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301
jonathan.n.schildt@doj.state.or.us
Phone: (503) 378-4402
Attorneys for Respondent on Review

BRITTNEY PLESSER #154030
MALORI MALONEY #175899
Oregon Justice Resource Center
P.O. Box 5248
Portland, OR 97208
bplessers@ojrc.info
Phone: (503) 944-2270
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* OJRC

JEFFREY ELLIS #102990
Oregon Capital Resource Center
621 SW Morrison St Ste 1025
Portland OR 97205
Phone: (503) 222-9830
jeffreyerwinellis@gmail.com
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae* OCRC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Article I, section 16, requires the judiciary to conduct a proportionality analysis at each sentencing hearing.	5
a. The text and context of Article I, section 16, require the judiciary to conduct a proportionality analysis at each sentencing hearing.	7
b. Current societal standards require the judiciary to conduct a proportionality analysis at each sentencing hearing.	8
c. The unique position of the judiciary requires that it conduct a proportionality analysis at each sentencing hearing.	12
i. The legislature is unable to conduct an individualized proportionality analysis in the first instance.	12
ii. District attorneys cannot reliably ensure that sentences are proportionate.	13
iii. It is therefore incumbent on the judiciary to ensure proportionality. ...	17
1. The judiciary has a special duty to ensure the penalties it imposes comply with constitutional mandates.	18
2. The judiciary must act as a safeguard to ensure legislatively prescribed sentences are constitutional.	19
II. The judiciary’s proportionality analysis should involve case-specific considerations relevant to both the gravity of the offense <i>and</i> the severity of the penalty.	22
a. Text, context, and caselaw support a case-specific proportionality analysis into the severity of the penalty.	24
b. A case-specific proportionality analysis into the severity of the penalty considers both the particularities of the defendant and the particularities of the prison system where they will be incarcerated.	28
III. A court conducting the proportionality analysis required by Article I, section 16, would find the statutory mandatory minimum sentence disproportionate as applied to Ms. Gonzalez.	30

a. A penalty involving incarceration would be particularly harsh as applied to Ms. Gonzalez.....	31
i. Ms. Gonzalez’s mental health diagnoses and history would make a term of imprisonment especially severe.....	33
ii. Ms. Gonzalez’s trauma history would make a term of imprisonment especially severe.	37
iii. Ms. Gonzalez’s status as the custodial parent of her three children would make a term of imprisonment especially severe.	40
b. A penalty involving incarceration would be contrary to any legitimate penological goals as applied to Ms. Gonzalez.....	44
CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 US 304, 122 S Ct 2242, 153 L Ed 2d 335 (2002).....	passim
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 US 79, 106 S Ct 1712, 90 L Ed 2d 69 (1986).....	16
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 US 357, 98 S Ct 663, 54 L Ed 2d 604 (1978).....	14
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 US 825, 114 S Ct 1970, 128 L Ed 2d 811 (1994)	26
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 US 38, 128 S Ct 586, 169 L Ed 2d 445 (2007).....	24
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 US 48, 130 S Ct 2011, 176 L Ed 2d 825 (2010)	9, 25, 27
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 US 153, 174 n 19, 96 S Ct 2909, 49 L Ed 2d 859 (1976).....	20
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 US 460, 132 S Ct 2455, 183 L Ed 2D 407 (2012)	25
<i>Oberg v. Honda Motor Co., Ltd.</i> , 316 Or 263, 851 P2d 1084 (1993)	8
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 US 551, 125 S Ct 1183, 161 L Ed 2d 1 (2005)	9
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 US 257, 92 S Ct 495, 30 L Ed 2d 427 (1971).....	14
<i>State ex rel. State Office for Servs. to Children & Families v. Stillman</i> , 333 Or 135, 36 P3d 490 (2001)	40
<i>State v. Bartol</i> , 368 Or 598, 496 P3d 1013 (2021)	6, 8, 18, 20
<i>State v. Carey-Martin</i> , 293 Or App 611, 430 P3d 98 (2018).....	12
<i>State v. Cook</i> , 297 Or App 862, 445 P3d 343 (2019).....	24, 25
<i>State v. Hart</i> , 299 Or 128, 699 P2d 1113 (1985).....	5
<i>State v. Kinkel</i> , 184 Or App 277, 56 P3d 463 (2002).....	28, 29
<i>State v. Rodriguez/Buck</i> , 347 Or 46, 217 P3d 659 (2009)	passim

<i>State v. Ryan</i> , 361 Or 602, 396 P3d 867 (2017)	passim
<i>State v. Thorp</i> , 166 Or App 564, 2 P3d 903 (2000), <i>rev dismissed</i> , 332 Or 559 (2001)	2, 17
<i>State v. Wheeler</i> , 343 Or 652, 175 P3d 438 (2007)	6, 17, 27
<i>Sustar v. County Ct. of Marion County</i> , 101 Or 657, 201 P 445 (1921).....	6, 27
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 US 86, 100, 78 S Ct 590, 2 L Ed 2d 630 (1958)	4
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 US 349, 30 S Ct 544, 54 L Ed 793 (1910).....	6
Statutes	
HB 2890	37
ORS 135.265	8
ORS 137.218	11
ORS 137.286	8
ORS 137.712	13
ORS 161.625-665.....	8
ORS 163.335 (1971) (repealed 1977)	20
Other Authorities	
Alison Siegler, <i>End Mandatory Minimums</i> , Brennan Center for Justice (Oct 18, 2021)	11, 16, 17
Alison Siegler, <i>Shift the Paradigm on Mandatory Minimums</i> , American Bar Association (Jan 12, 2022).....	10
Alyssa Benedict, Deanne Benos, & Marilyn Van Dieten, Women’s Justice Institute & Center for Effective Public Policy, <i>Gender Informed Practices Assessment (GIPA) Report of Findings & Opportunities: Coffee Creek Correctional Facility (CCCF) (2023)</i>	passim
American Bar Association, <i>Criminal Justice Standards: Sentencing</i> (1994)	10
American Bar Association, <i>Trauma Caused by Separation of Children from Parents: A Tool to Help Lawyers</i> (2019)	40
Associated Press, <i>Oregon High Court Says 10 GOP State Senators Who Staged Long Walkout Can’t Run for Reelection</i> , Politico (Feb 1, 2024).....	22

Ben Botkin, <i>Coffee Creek Inmate Sues Corrections Agency Amid Criminal Case,</i> Oregon Public Broadcasting (2023).....	39
Brenda Baker, <i>Mothering and Incarceration: A Conceptual Model Supporting Maternal Identity,</i> 27 <i>J Correctional Health Care</i> 103 (2021).....	37, 42
Cathrine Fowler <i>et al.</i> , <i>Maternal Incarceration: Impact on Parent–Child Relationships,</i> 26 <i>J Child Health Care</i> 82 (2021)	42
Conrad Wilson, <i>Court Rules Washington County DA Wrongfully Struck Juror Based on Race,</i> Oregon Public Broadcasting (July 3, 2019).....	16
Conrad Wilson, <i>Oregon’s District Attorneys Divided on Mandatory Minimum Jail Sentences,</i> Oregon Public Broadcasting (Jan 9, 2021)	11
Craig Haney, <i>From Prison to Home: The Effect of Incarceration and Reentry on Children, Families, and Communities,</i> ASPE (2001)	37
Craig Haney, <i>The Psychological Impact of Incarceration: Implications for Post-Prison Adjustment,</i> ASPE (2001)	34
Cynthia A. Golembeski <i>et al.</i> , <i>Improving Health Equity for Women Involved in the Criminal Legal System,</i> 30 <i>Women’s Health Issues</i> 313 (2020)	38
Cynthia L. Blitz, Nancy Wolff, & Jing Shi, <i>Physical Victimization in Prison: The Role of Mental Illness,</i> 31 <i>Int’l J L & Psychiatry</i> 385 (2008).....	35
Damon Petrich <i>et al.</i> , <i>Custodial Sanctions and Reoffending: A Meta-Analytic Review,</i> 50 <i>Crime & Just</i> (2021).....	44
Danielle Dirks, <i>Sexual Revictimization and Retraumatization of Women in Prison,</i> 32 <i>Women’s Stud Q</i> 102 (2004).....	38
Dirk VanderHart & Lauren Drake, <i>Senate Democrats Appear to Give Up Gun Control, Vaccine Bills to Get GOP Back,</i> Oregon Public Broadcasting (May 13, 2019)	22
Econ Pol’y Inst, <i>Mass Incarceration Is One of the Most Pressing Civil Rights Issues Today</i> (Jan 16, 2015).....	4

Elizabeth Wall-Weiler <i>et al.</i> , <i>Maternal Mental Health after Custody Loss and Death of a Child: A Retrospective Cohort Study Using Linkable Administrative Data</i> , 63 <i>Canadian J Psychiatry</i> 322 (2017)	41
Emilia Janca <i>et al.</i> , <i>Sex Differences In Suicide, Suicidal Ideation, And Self-harm After Release From Incarceration: A Systematic Review And Meta-Analysis</i> , 58, <i>Soc Psychiatry & Psychiatric Epidemiology</i> 355 (2022)	34
Emily Green, <i>Most Oregon Prisoners Can't Get Addiction Treatment; There's A Bill to Change That</i> , <i>The Lund Report</i> (2023)	36
Eric Martin, <i>Hidden Consequences: The Impact of Incarceration on Dependent Children</i> , <i>Nat'l Inst Just J</i> (2017).....	47
Erin Renee Morgan, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Incarceration and Subsequent Risk of Suicide: A Statewide Cohort Study</i> , 52 <i>Suicide & Life-Threatening Behav</i> 467 (2022)	34, 46
Fair and Just Prosecution, <i>Joint Statement on Sentencing Second Chances and Addressing Past Extreme Sentences</i> (Apr 2021).....	11
Hearing on Mandatory Minimums Before the United States Sentencing Commission (May 27, 2010)	15
Holly M. Harner & Suzanne Riley, <i>The Impact of Incarceration on Women's Mental Health: Responses from Women in a Maximum-Security Prison</i> , 23 <i>Qualitative Health Res</i> 26 (2012)	45
Hon. Jack L. Landau, <i>"First-Things-First" and Oregon State Constitutional Analysis</i> , 56 <i>Willamette L Rev</i> 63 (2020).....	5
Hon. Jack L. Landau, <i>An Introduction to Oregon Constitutional Interpretation</i> , 55 <i>Willamette L Rev</i> 261 (2019).....	8, 27
Jeffrey S. Sutton, <i>51 Imperfect Solutions: States and The Making of American Constitutional Law</i> (2018)	5
Jillian Peterson & Kevin Heinz, <i>Understanding Offenders with Serious Mental Illness in the Criminal Justice System</i> , 42 <i>Mitchell Hamline L Rev</i> 537 (2016).....	35
Jonathan Levinson, <i>Portland Has 5th Worst Arrest Disparities in the Nation, According to Compiled Data</i> , <i>Oregon Public Broadcasting</i> (Feb 7, 2021).....	15

Jude Kelman <i>et al.</i> , <i>How Does a History of Trauma Affect the Experience of Imprisonment for Individuals in Women’s Prisons: A Qualitative Exploration</i> , Women & Crim Just (2022)	37
Julia L. Torti, <i>Accounting for Punishment in Proportionality Review</i> , 88 NYU L Rev 1908 (2013)	28
Julia Yoshimoto, Oregon Justice Resource Center, <i>A Serious Response to a "Sobering" Reality: OJRC's Response to the Gender Informed Practices Assessment of Coffee Creek Correctional Facility</i> (2023).....	31, 39
Katherine Schaeffer, <i>Key Facts About Americans and Guns</i> , Pew Research Center (Sept 13, 2023).....	21
Katie Rose Quandt & Alexi Jones, <i>Research Roundup: Incarceration Can Cause Lasting Damage to Mental Health</i> , Prison Policy Initiative (May 13, 2021).....	33
Latisha Jensen, <i>Black Oregonians Are Imprisoned at a Rate Almost Four Times That of White People</i> , Willamette Week (May 5, 2021).....	16
Leonel C. Gonçalves <i>et al.</i> , <i>A Longitudinal Study of Mental Health Symptoms in Young Prisoners: Exploring the Influence of Personal Factors and the Correctional Climate</i> , 16 BMC Psychiatry (2016)	34
Louis Favril <i>et al.</i> , <i>Factors Associated with the Transition from Suicidal Ideation to Suicide Attempt in Prison</i> , 63 European Psychiatry (2020)	33
MacArthur Safety and Justice Challenge, <i>Racial and Ethnic Disparities in Multnomah County</i> (2019)	16
<i>Many Dissatisfied with the Government’s Spending Priorities</i> , Associated Press-NORC Center for Public Affairs Research (Mar 29, 2023)	21
Melissa DeWitte, <i>Separation from Parents Removes Children’s Most Important Protection and Generates a New Trauma</i> , Stanford Scholar Says, Stanford News (June 26, 2018).....	41
National Research Council, <i>The Growth of Incarceration in the United States: Exploring Causes and Consequences</i> (2014)	35, 45
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828)	26

Official Voters' Pamphlet, General Election, Nov 5, 2002.....	20
Olga Cunha <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Impact of Imprisonment on Individuals' Mental Health and Society</i> <i>Reintegration: Study Protocol</i> , 11 BMC Psychol (2023)	33
Oregon Department of Corrections and Oregon Department of Human Services, <i>Family Sentencing Alternative Pilot Program: Report to the Senate and House</i> <i>Committees on Judiciary 2</i> (Jan 1, 2021).....	40
Oregon Profile, Prison Pol'y Initiative, (accessed Feb 13, 2024).....	4
Robert J. Smith <i>et al.</i> , <i>State Constitutionalism and the Crisis of Excessive Punishment</i> , 108 Iowa L Rev 537 (2023)	5
Samuel Sinyangwe, <i>The Police Departments With The Biggest Racial Disparities In Arrests And</i> <i>Killings</i> , FiveThirtyEight (Feb 4, 2021)	15
Samuel Weiss, <i>Into the Breach: The Case for Robust Noncapital Proportionality Review Under</i> <i>State Constitutions</i> , 49 Harv CR-CL L Rev 569 (2014)	14
Sharyn Adams <i>et al.</i> , <i>Trauma-Informed and Evidence-Based Practices and Programs to</i> <i>Address Trauma in Correctional Settings</i> , Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority (2017)	38
The Mellman Group & Public Opinion Strategies, <i>National Survey Key Findings – Federal Sentencing & Prisons</i> (Feb 10, 2016).....	10
Thomas A. Balmer & Katherine Thomas, <i>In the Balance: Thoughts on Balancing and Alternative Approaches in State</i> <i>Constitutional Interpretation</i> , 76 Alb L Rev 2027 (2013)	19
Timothy G. Edgemon & Jody Clay-Warner, <i>Inmate Mental Health and the Pains of Imprisonment</i> , 9 Sage Journals 33 (2019).....	33
Vera Institute of Justice, <i>Incarceration Trends in Oregon</i> (2019)	16
<i>Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary</i> (unabridged ed 2002)	16
<i>Where Do Americans Stand on Abortion?</i> Gallup: The Short Answer (July 7, 2023)	21
Rules	
OAR 291-062-0130(2)(r)	36

Constitutional Provisions

Or Const, Art I, § 1527, 44
Or Const, Art I, § 165, 7
